EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 24th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN OF GUBAT, SORSOGON HELD ON MONDAY, JULY 23, 2018 AT THE SANGGUNIAN BAYAN SESSION HALL.

PRESENT:

Hon. Sixto F. Estareja	- Municipal Vice Mayor, P. O.
Hon. John Paul E. Erlano	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr.	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Danilo E. Enaje	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Kenneth D. Escandor	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Anthony C. Callos	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Valentin A. Pura IV	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Aiza E. Encinares	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Ramon E. Entico	- Member, Sanggunian Bayan
Hon. Norven E. Ariola	- SKMF Acting President

ON OFFICIAL BUSINESS:

Hon. Jose Arturo D. Enano - Liga ng mga Barangay President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 112 S-2018

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING HON. SHARON ROSE G. ESCOTO, MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER INTO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU) WITH THE NATIONAL POLICE COMMISSION (NAPOLCOM), GUBAT MUNICIPAL POLICE STATION AND KATIPUNAN NG MGA PUNONG BARANGAY (KPB) FOR THE ADOPTION OF COMMUNITY AND SERVICE-ORIENTED POLICING SYSTEM (CSOP) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF GUBAT, SORSOGON.

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Gubat is focused on systems improvement through different programmes;

WHEREAS, the NAPOLCOM, in line with Section 2 of RA 8551, otherwise known as "The PNP Reform and Reorganization Act of 1998", instituted Community and

Service-Oriented Policing as the foundation and backbone of community-oriented policing and crime prevention in the country;

WHEREAS, Gubat Municipal Police Station is responsible in the maintenance of peace and order, in coordination with other law enforcement agencies to appropriately address the problems of criminality and internal security;

WHEREAS, the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) is pushing for the strengthening of the Peace and Order Councils (POCs) of the LGUs through the adoption of Peace and Order and Public Safety (POPS) Planning, a methodical process that will develop a plan responsive to the local criminality and other security and public safety issues and supportive of the LGUs Comprehensive Development Plan;

WHEREAS, Section 64 of RA 8551 also provides that the Governors and mayors, upon having been elected and having qualified as such, are automatically "deputized as representatives of the NAPOLCOM in their respective jurisdiction";

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Bayan of Gubat, Sorsogon recognizes th necessity to formally bind the Local Government Unit of Gubat with the NAPOLCOM, Gubat MPS and KPB for the adoption of the CSOP;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Cesar D. Esperida, Jr. and duly seconded by Hon. John Paul E. Erlano, it was;

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to authorize Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor, to enter into Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the National Police Commission (NAPOLCOM), Gubat Municipal Police Station and Katipunan ng mga Punong Barangay (KPB) for the adoption of Community Service-Oriented Policing System (CSOP) in the Municipality of Gubat, Sorsogon;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copy of this resolution be furnished Atty. Louie E. Toldanes, Provincial Officer, NAPOLCOM, Regional Center Site, Rawis, Legaspi City; PCI Jimmy V. Jeremias, OIC-COP, Gubat Municipal Police Station; President of Gubat Katipunan ng mga Punong Barangay; Hon. Sharon Rose G. Escoto, Municipal Mayor; and Ms. Shirley del Valle, DILG-MLGOO, for their information and guidance.

APPROV	ED.			

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

(Sgd) JOEY P. ENAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian Bayan

Attested by:

(Sgd) HON. SIXTO F. ESTAREJA Municipal Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer